ENROLLED SENATE
BILL NO. 183 BY: TAYLOR and ROBERTS of the
SENATE

and

STEIDLEY, MONKS, HILLIARD
and HEFNER the HOUSE

AN ACT RELATING TO SOLDIERS AND SAILORS; AMENDING
72 0.S. 1981, SECTION 67.13, AS LAST AMENDED BY
SECTION 42, CHAPTER 236, O.S.L. 1987 (72 O.S.
SUPP. 1990, SECTION 67.13), WHICH RELATES TO
EXPENDITURES AND LOANS FROM THE WAR VETERANS
COMMISSION REVOLVING FUND; MODIFYING PERSONS
ELIGIBLE TO RECEIVE CERTAIN EMERGENCY FINANCIAL
ATID; AMENDING CERTAIN RESIDENCY REQUIREMENT; AND
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 72 0.5. 1981, Section 67.13, as
last amended by Section 42, Chapter 236, 0.S.L. 1987 (72 0.S. Supp.
1990, Section 67.13), is amended to read as follows:

Section 67.13 The War Veterans Commission of Oklahoma shall
have authority to make expenditures or loans from the W.V.C.
Revolving Fund for emergency financial aid in the maintenance or
support of honorably discharged war veterans or their wives—e¥
widews spouses or surviving spouses who have been legal residents of
this state for a period of Ehree—{3}—years one (1) year next
preceding application for these benefits. Payments may be made from
this fund by the War Veterans Commission upon warrants drawn by the
State Treasurer on claims approved by the Director of the Department
of Veterans Affairs pursuant to the guidelines of the State Rudget
Offiee Office of State Finance. At the time of approval of claims,
the Director shall certify that such payments meet criteria
established by regulations promulgated by the War Veterans
Commission.

SECTION 2. It being immediately necessary for the preservation
of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby
declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and
be in full force from and after its passage and approval.

Passed the Senate the 13th day of May, 1991.

President of the Senate

Passed the House of Representatives the 22d day of May, 1991.



Speaker of the House of
Representatives
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